Circular Letter No. 37 Series 2024 Policy-Norm (Pink)

TO: HIS EXCELLENCY, THE REVEREND MEMBERS OF THE CLERGY, MEN AND WOMEN RELIGIOUS AND THE LAITY OF THE ARCHDIOCESE OF SAN FERNANDO, PAMPANGA

RE: POLICY INSTRUMENT ON THE TRANSFER OF CLERGY PASTORAL ASSIGNMENTS

Anent:

- 1. Circular Letter 34, Series 1995, Directive (Yellow) Turn-Over Procedures Regarding the Transfer of Parish Priests: June 6-3-, 1995
- 2. Circular Letter 18, Series 2013, Directive (Yellow) Procedures for the Proper Turnover of Pastoral Responsibilities to the New Parish Priest
- 3. Circular Letter 14, Series 2019, Directive (Yellow) Pastoral Movements of the Clergy of the Archdiocese of San Fernando, Pampanga

Greetings of Grace and Peace!

"Let us go on to the nearby villages that I may preach there also. For this purpose have I come." Mark 1:38

For your pertinent reference and due guidance, we are providing your Reverences a copy of our Policy-Norm (Pink) Instrument on the Transfer of Clergy Pastoral Assignments in the Archdiocese of San Fernando, Pampanga, as duly recommended by the Members of the Archdiocesan Presbyteral Council (APC) of the Roman Catholic Archdiocese of San Fernando (RCASF), City of San Fernando, Pampanga during the 88th APC Meeting dated 13 August 2024.

This Policy-Norm Instrument is thus duly rendered definite and defined confirmed for compliance effective immediately from the date below until and unless otherwise provided for by the competent Ecclesiastical Authority. Previous ASF POLICY-NORM INSTRUMENTS that are explicitly or implicitly contrary to this NEW and/or REVISED one, are *ipso facto* abrogated effective 04 September 2024. Please be thus accordingly guided.

Santo Cristo del Perdon y Caridad – pakaluluan mu kami. Virgen de los Remedios, Indu ring Capaldanan, Tula ring Capampangan, Talayingat ning Arkidiocesis – ipanalangin mu kami. Thank you for your kind attention and due consideration, I remain

One with you as a servant to the servants of the Gospel,

(Sgd.) ¥ FLORENTINO G. LAVARIAS, D.D.

Archbishop of San Fernando Pampanga

(Sgd.) REV. FR. DANNY Q. NACPIL

Chancellor